NOTICE OF A HEARING ON

PROPOSED RATES AND CHARGES

Ratepayers and other interested parties in or served or to be served by the waterworks of
And-Tro Water Authority are hereby notified that a Resolution establishing rates and charges for
use of water supplied by the waterworks of said Water Authority was introduced at a meeting of
the Water Authority held on the 8" day of January 2024. At a meeting of the Board of Directors
of the And-Tro Water Authority to be held at 10:00 a.m. on the 12" day of February 2024, in the
office of And-Tro Water Authority which is located at 14100 Old State Road 37, Tell City,
Indiana, there will be a public hearing on the matter of the rates and charges, and consideration
of adoption of said Resolution 2024-1-08 which provides in part as follows:

DISTRICT #1 WATER RATES

(A) MONTHLY METERED CONSUMPTION

FIRST
NEXT
NEXT
NEXT
NEXT
OVER

(B) MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE

2,000 GALLONS
3,000 GALLONS
5,000 GALLONS
10,000 GALLONS
15,000 GALLONS
35,000 GALLONS

5/8
%

1%

coO O ~ W

Meter Size

Per Month

INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER

Consumption
Charge Gallons

2,000
5,000
10,000
20,000
32,000
140,000
400,000
800,000
1,400,000

RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS

$11.14
$10.36

$8.80
$7.42
$6.46
$5.48

Monthly

Minimum

$22.28
$53.36
$97.36
$171.56
$249.08
$843.86
$2,268.66
$4,460.66
$7,748.66



DISTRICT # 2 WATER RATES

(A) MONTHLY METERED CONSUMPTION

FIRST
NEXT
NEXT
NEXT
NEXT
OVER

(B) MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE

3,000 GALLONS
7,000 GALLONS
15,000 GALLONS
75,000 GALLONS
100,000 GALLONS
200,000 GALLONS

5/8
%

1%

Meter Size
Per Month

INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER
INCH METER

APALONA WATER RATES

(A)

FIRST
NEXT
NEXT
NEXT
NEXT
OVER

MONTHLY METERED CONSUMPTION

3,000 GALLONS
7,000 GALLONS
15,000 GALLONS
75,000 GALLONS
100,000 GALLONS
200,000 GALLONS

Consumption
Charge Gallons

2,000
3,000
5,000
12,000
20,000
30,000
50,000
100,000

RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS

$12.10

$11.54

$10.80

$9.98

$9.34

$8.78
Monthly
Minimum
$24.20
$36.30
$59.38
$138.68
$225.08
$328.98
$528.58
$1,029.08

RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS

$12.10
$11.54
$10.80
$9.98
$9.34
$8.78



(B) MONTHLY MINIUM CHARGE

Meter Size Consumption Monthly

Per Month Charge Gallons Minimum
5/8 INCH METER 2,000 $24.20
% INCH METER 3,000 $36.30
1 INCH METER 5,000 $59.38
1% INCH METER 12,000 $138.68
2 INCH METER 20,000 $225.08
3 INCH METER 30,000 $328.98
4 INCH METER 50,000 $528.58
6 INCH METER 100,000 $1,029.08

FRENCH RIDGE, LIBERTY ROAD & AVERY ROAD WATER RATES

(A)  MONTHLY METERED CONSUMPTION RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS
FIRST 2,000 GALLONS $21.44
NEXT 3,000 GALLONS $13.92
NEXT 5,000 GALLONS $9.69
NEXT 15,000 GALLONS $9.09
NEXT 75,000 GALLONS $8.41
NEXT 100,000 GALLONS $7.89
OVER 200,000 GALLONS $7.41

(B) MONTHLY MIMINIUM CHARGE

Meter Size Consumption Monthly
Per Month Charge Gallons Minimum
5/8 INCH METER 2,000 $42.88
% INCH METER 3,000 $56.80
1 INCH METER 5,000 $84.64
1% INCH METER 12,000 $151.27
2 INCH METER 20,000 $223.99
3 INCH METER 30,000 $311.49
4 INCH METER 50,000 $479.69

6 INCH METER 100,000 $900.19



Section 2.

There shall be established the following additional charges:
Deposit Fee
A Refundable Deposit Fee of one hundred dollars (5100.00) shall be paid per membership customer.

Reconnection Fee

A Reconnection Fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) will be charged when service has been turned off
for any reason. A change of occupancy, or Transfer Fee, is also included in this charge. The reconnection
shall be scheduled during normal working hours of operation.

Tap-In Fee

The Tap-in Fee of one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300.00) for a 5/8” or a %”, plus $800 if a road
bore is required, or the actual cost of installation for all meters, in no event less than one thousand
three hundred dollars ($1,300.00), shall be made for each new meter installation regardless of location.
This tap-in fee is in addition to the Deposit fee set forth herein. Each meter requires a separate meter
reading sheet, and each meter reading sheet will cover a separate and individual account.

Return Check Fee

When a customer’s check is returned unpaid by the bank for any reason (not the fault of And-Tro Water
Authority) the customers shall be assessed a handling charge of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) for each
check returned. If two (2) unpaid checks are received within a one (1) year period the customer will
then have to pay in cash or money order. The customer may bring a notice from the customer’s bank
showing good credit and checks can be received from thereafter.

Late Payment Charge

Non-payment after the 17* of the month will be subject to a penalty of ten (10%) percent of the past
due balance.

Special Meter Readings

The Authority will make special meter readings at the request of the customer for a fee of one hundred
dollars (5100.00), provided, however, that if such special reading discloses that the meter was over-
read, no charge will be made.

Temporary Users

Water furnished to temporary users such as contractors, circuses, etc., shall be charged on the basis of
the metered gallons rates herein before set forth as estimated and established by the Waterworks
Superintendent.



Rental Property

The Property Owner must keep the deposit in their name and not the renter. Property Owners will have
their name and in c/o the renter if requested by Property Owner.

Purchase Water Adjustment

A rate adjustment in addition to the rates herein set forth for the use of water supplied by And-Tro shall
be made on the basis of a purchased water adjustment tracking factor occasioned solely by changes in
the cost of the water purchased by And-Tro from its suppliers of water, which cost adjustment shall be
the same as most recently billed to And-Tro by its suppliers of water which shall be made as changes in
the cost of water purchased from its suppliers by And-Tro are changed, adjusted for a water loss factor
between amount of water purchased and the amount it water sold commencing with the next billing
cycle of And-Tro.

Effective Date

This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption.



