PROPOSED RATES AND CHARGES

Ratepayers and other interested parties in or served or to be served by the waterworks of And-Tro Water Authority are hereby notified that a Resolution establishing rates and charges for use of water supplied by the waterworks of said Water Authority was introduced at a meeting of the Water Authority held on the 8th day of January 2024. At a meeting of the Board of Directors of the And-Tro Water Authority to be held at 10:00 a.m. on the 12th day of February 2024, in the office of And-Tro Water Authority which is located at 14100 Old State Road 37, Tell City, Indiana, there will be a public hearing on the matter of the rates and charges, and consideration of adoption of said Resolution 2024-1-08 which provides in part as follows:

DISTRICT #1 WATER RATES

INCH METER

<u>(A)</u>	MONT	HLY METERED CONSUMPTION	RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS		
	FIRST	2,000 GALLONS		\$11.14	
	NEXT	3,000 GALLONS		\$10.36	
	NEXT	5,000 GALLONS		\$8.80	
	NEXT	10,000 GALLONS		\$7.42	
	NEXT	15,000 GALLONS		\$6.46	
	OVER	35,000 GALLONS		\$5.48	
<u>(B)</u>	MONT	HLY MINIMUM CHARGE			
		Meter Size Per Month	Consumption Charge Gallons		Monthly <u>Minimum</u>
	5/8	INCH METER	2,000		\$22.28
	3/4	INCH METER	5,000		\$53.36
	1	INCH METER	10,000		\$97.36
	1 ½	INCH METER	20,000		\$171.56
	2	INCH METER	32,000		\$249.08
	3	INCH METER	140,000		\$843.86
	4	INCH METER	400,000		\$2,268.66
	6	INCH METER	800,000		\$4,460.66
	_				

1,400,000

\$7,748.66

DISTRICT # 2 WATER RATES

(A) MONT	HLY METERED CONSUMPTION	RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS
FIRST	3,000 GALLONS	\$12.10
NEXT	7,000 GALLONS	\$11.54
NEXT	15,000 GALLONS	\$10.80
NEXT	75,000 GALLONS	\$9.98
NEXT	100,000 GALLONS	\$9.34
OVER	200,000 GALLONS	\$8.78

(B) MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE

	Meter Size Per Month	Consumption Charge Gallons	Monthly <u>Minimum</u>
5/8	INCH METER	2,000	\$24.20
3/4	INCH METER	3,000	\$36.30
1	INCH METER	5,000	\$59.38
1 ½	INCH METER	12,000	\$138.68
2	INCH METER	20,000	\$225.08
3	INCH METER	30,000	\$328.98
4	INCH METER	50,000	\$528.58
6	INCH METER	100,000	\$1,029.08

APALONA WATER RATES

(A)	MONTHLY METERED CONSUMPTION	RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS
FIRST	3,000 GALLONS	\$12.10
NEXT	7,000 GALLONS	\$11.54
NEXT	15,000 GALLONS	\$10.80
NEXT	75,000 GALLONS	\$9.98
NEXT	100,000 GALLONS	\$9.34
OVER	200,000 GALLONS	\$8.78

(B) MONTHLY MINIUM CHARGE

	Meter Size <u>Per Month</u>	Consumption Charge Gallons	Monthly <u>Minimum</u>
5/8	INCH METER	2,000	\$24.20
3/4	INCH METER	3,000	\$36.30
1	INCH METER	5,000	\$59.38
1 ½	INCH METER	12,000	\$138.68
2	INCH METER	20,000	\$225.08
3	INCH METER	30,000	\$328.98
4	INCH METER	50,000	\$528.58
6	INCH METER	100,000	\$1,029.08

FRENCH RIDGE, LIBERTY ROAD & AVERY ROAD WATER RATES

(A)	MONTHLY METERED CONSUMPTION	RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS
FIRST	2,000 GALLONS	\$21.44
NEXT	3,000 GALLONS	\$13.92
NEXT	5,000 GALLONS	\$ 9.69
NEXT	15,000 GALLONS	\$ 9.09
NEXT	75,000 GALLONS	\$ 8.41
NEXT	100,000 GALLONS	\$ 7.89
OVER	200,000 GALLONS	\$ 7.41

(B) MONTHLY MIMINIUM CHARGE

	Meter Size Per Month	Consumption Charge Gallons	Monthly <u>Minimum</u>
5/8	INCH METER	2,000	\$42.88
3/4	INCH METER	3,000	\$56.80
1	INCH METER	5,000	\$84.64
1 ½	INCH METER	12,000	\$151.27
2	INCH METER	20,000	\$223.99
3	INCH METER	30,000	\$311.49
4	INCH METER	50,000	\$479.69
6	INCH METER	100,000	\$900.19

Section 2.

There shall be established the following additional charges:

Deposit Fee

A Refundable Deposit Fee of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) shall be paid per membership customer.

Reconnection Fee

A Reconnection Fee of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) will be charged when service has been turned off for any reason. A change of occupancy, or Transfer Fee, is also included in this charge. The reconnection shall be scheduled during normal working hours of operation.

Tap-In Fee

The Tap-in Fee of one thousand three hundred dollars (\$1,300.00) for a 5/8" or a ¾", plus \$800 if a road bore is required, or the actual cost of installation for all meters, in no event less than one thousand three hundred dollars (\$1,300.00), shall be made for each new meter installation regardless of location. This tap-in fee is in addition to the Deposit fee set forth herein. Each meter requires a separate meter reading sheet, and each meter reading sheet will cover a separate and individual account.

Return Check Fee

When a customer's check is returned unpaid by the bank for any reason (not the fault of And-Tro Water Authority) the customers shall be assessed a handling charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for each check returned. If two (2) unpaid checks are received within a one (1) year period the customer will then have to pay in cash or money order. The customer may bring a notice from the customer's bank showing good credit and checks can be received from thereafter.

Late Payment Charge

Non-payment after the 17th of the month will be subject to a penalty of ten (10%) percent of the past due balance.

Special Meter Readings

The Authority will make special meter readings at the request of the customer for a fee of one hundred dollars (\$100.00), provided, however, that if such special reading discloses that the meter was overread, no charge will be made.

Temporary Users

Water furnished to temporary users such as contractors, circuses, etc., shall be charged on the basis of the metered gallons rates herein before set forth as estimated and established by the Waterworks Superintendent.

Rental Property

The Property Owner must keep the deposit in their name and not the renter. Property Owners will have their name and in c/o the renter if requested by Property Owner.

Purchase Water Adjustment

A rate adjustment in addition to the rates herein set forth for the use of water supplied by And-Tro shall be made on the basis of a purchased water adjustment tracking factor occasioned solely by changes in the cost of the water purchased by And-Tro from its suppliers of water, which cost adjustment shall be the same as most recently billed to And-Tro by its suppliers of water which shall be made as changes in the cost of water purchased from its suppliers by And-Tro are changed, adjusted for a water loss factor between amount of water purchased and the amount it water sold commencing with the next billing cycle of And-Tro.

Effective Date

This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption.